## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-281**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK FOR THE DISBURSEMENT OF HOME PROGRAM FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2016; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990 authorized the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to provide financial assistance to local governments for housing assistance activities in accordance with the HOME Investment Partnerships Program; and

WHEREAS, the City has previously entered into a Consortium Cooperation Agreement with Broward County to receive federal funding under the HOME Investment Partnerships Program to provide affordable housing services for residents and enhance quality of life; and

**WHEREAS**, the attached Interlocal Agreement provides for all terms and conditions to receive said funding for FY 2016-2017 for housing rehabilitation services.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Agreement between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek for the Disbursement of HOME Programs Funds for FY 2016.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the Mayor and the City Manager are hereby authorized to execute said Agreement between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek.

**Section 3:** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>26<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>October</u>, 2017.

Attest:	Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk	

Tooley Aye\_\_\_\_ Rydell <u>Aye\_\_\_\_</u> Sarbone Aye\_\_\_\_ <u>Aye\_\_\_</u> Belvedere Welch Aye\_\_\_

## WSS:dn

O:\Documents\PLANNING & ZONING\Project Coordinator\Resolutions\RES 2017-281 FY16-17 HOME Agreement with Broward County.docx